Bill No.: 2023. 15	
Proposed By:	

ORDINANCE NO. 2023. 15

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER 3149 OF THE CITY OF BLOOMFIELD, MISSOURI, GRANTING A CABLE SYSTEM FRANCHISE, ANY AND ALL OTHER ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BLOOMFIELD, MISSOURI, GRANTING CABLE SYSTEM FRANCHISES, AND ALL MODIFICATIONS, EXTENSIONS AND TRANSFERS THEREOF.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF BLOOMFIELD, STODDARD COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Ordinance Number 3149 of the City of Bloomfield, Missouri, granting a Cable System Franchise, any and all other Ordinances of the City of Bloomfield, Missouri, granting Cable System Franchises, and all modification, extensions and transfers thereof are hereby amended as follows:

- A. All references to "cable system" or such similar term shall be replaced with "video service network" as said term is defined in Mo.Rev.Stat. §67.2677.
- B. All references to "cable services" or such similar term shall be replaced with "video service" as said term is defined in Mo.Rev.Stat. §67.2677.
- C. All references to "cable system provider" or such similar term shall be replaced with "video service provider" as said term is defined in Mo.Rev.Stat. §67.2677.
- D. The franchise fee or such similar fees to be paid by the video service provider to the City of Bloomfield, Missouri, shall be known as the "video service provider fee" as said term is defined in Mo.Rev.Stat. §67.2677, and the annual rate shall be as follows:
 - 1. Beginning August 28, 2023, Four and one-half Percent (4.5%) of the video service provider's gross revenues as said term is defined in Mo.Rev.Stat. §67.2677;
 - 2. Beginning August 28, 2024, Four Percent (4%) of the video service provider's gross revenues as said term is defined in Mo.Rev.Stat. §67.2677;
 - 3. Beginning August 28, 2025, Three and one-half Percent (3.5%) of the video service provider's gross revenues as said term is defined in Mo.Rev.Stat. §67.2677;

- 4. Beginning August 28, 2026, Three Percent (3%) of the video service provider's gross revenues as said term is defined in Mo.Rev.Stat. §67.2677; and
- 5. Beginning August 28, 2027, and continuing thereafter, Two and one-half Percent (2.5%) of the video service provider's gross revenues as said term is defined in Mo.Rev.Stat. §67.2677.

READ TWO TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF BLOOMFIELD, MISSOURI, THIS 202 DAY OF November, 2023.

APPROVED:

WILLIAM E. ASLIN - MAYOR

ATTEST:

KARI STANDLEY - CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ROBIN PHELAN NORTHERN -

CITY ATTORNEY